
FBI LOS ANG 

FBI ST LOUIS 

950PM URGENT 5-9-68 JHH 

TOt DIRECTOR MEMPHIS CHICAGO LOSANGELES OMAHA 

FROM: ST. LOUIS (44-775> 

MURKIN 

FOR ASSISTANCE OFFICES NOT RECEIVING PREVIOUS INFO, JOHN 

EUGENE GAWR.Y~- FBI NUMBER ONE THREE FOUR THREE THREE FOUR, LIVED 

WITH SUB~TS MOTHER BETWEEN IMPRISONMENTS NINETEEN FIFTY FOUR 

TO HER DEATH NINETEEN SIXTY ONE• APPEARS CLOSEST PERSON TO 

FAMILY• CLAIMS TAUGHT SUBJECT BURGLARY AND CASED SEVERAL JOBS 

TOGETHER FIFTY EIGHT FIFTY NINE• 

UNDER DEVELOPMENT AS PCI SINCE INITIAL INTERVIEW THIS CASE. 

IS SEVENTY YEARS OLD, ON VERGE OF SENILITY, EXTREMELY RAMBLING 

IN CONVERSATIONS., AND AGENTS EXPERIENCE DIFFICULTY KEEPING 

INTERVIEWS ON PERTINE, TRACK, AS WELL AS SEPARATING FACT FROM 

CONJECTURE. JERRY ty HAS DESCRIBED HIM AS KOOK, AND OTHER SOURCES 

REGARD HIMAS CRAZY/OLD MAN WHO TALKS TOO MUCH. 

ON INTERVIEw/TODAY GAWRON STATED WITHIN DAY OR TWO FOLLOWING 

RELEASE ON BOND,/JUNE TWENTY THIRD TWENTY FOURTH SIXTY SEVEN, 

HE READ IN CHICAGO TRIBUNE OF BANK ROBBERY OF FIFTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS IN SOUTHERN STATE, AND RECALLED BANK HAD BEEN CASED BY 

SUBJECT AND SELF ON TWO FRIDAYS, BIG PAY ROLL DAYS, FIFTY EIGHT 

FIFTY NINE, BUT NOT ROBBED DUE TO GAWRON LEG INJURY. 

ONE (11~"..q/ 
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PAGE TWO 

FEW DAYS AFTER ARTICLE WAS VISITED BY MAN HE REFUSED TO NAME, 

WHO HE BELIEVED HE HAD INTRODUCED TO RAY IN FIFTY NINE, WHO TOLD 

HIM HE AND OTHERS HAD ROBBED BANK, DISPLAYED VALISE FULL OF 

r-!:>NEY AND GAVE HIM TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS. 

GAWRON HAS ADVISED FEW DAYS LATER HE VISITED FAMILY AND CAROL 

PEPPER, SISTER AND JOHN RAY, BROTHER, TOLD HIM SUBJECT WAS NOT 

IN MISSOURI. WEEK OR SO LATER THEY SAID SUBJECT IN OMAHA, DOING 

WELL, HE BELIEVED AS SALESMAN• WEEK OR SO LATER THEY SAID SUBJECT 

IN LOS ANGELES. CLAIMED NO DIRCUSSION AS TO HOW THEY KNEW, OR 

INFO AS TO DIRECT OR INDIRECT CONTACT. 

SIX WEEKS AGO WAS VISITED BY SAME MAN WHO INDICATED SUBJECT 

AND ONE OR MORE OTHERS WERE ACCOMPLICES IN BANK ROBBERY• 

GAWRON DECLINED TO GIVE LOCATION OF BANK OR IDENTITY OF 

MAN AT THIS TIME, SAYING WANTED TO SEE MAN AGAIN AND IDENT ALL 

ACCOMPLICES, AND BE SURE HIMSELF IN THE CLEAR• PROMISED ADDITIONAL 

DETAILS IN FEW DAYS. INTERESTED IN BANK ROBBERY REWARD. WAS 

PRESSED FOR DETAILS ON PROBABILITY OF IMMEDIATE REWARD BUT 

DECLINED. 

END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE 

DURING PRESS FOR DETAILS STATED CITY WHERE BANK LOCATED 

WAS NOT SMALL1 WAS NEAR RIVER WHICH IS STATE LINE1 ROBBERS IN 

ANOTHER STATE FIVE MINUTES AFTER ROBBERY. WAS IN DEEP SOUTH1 

"LIKE MISSISSIPPI" BUT NOT MISSISSIPPI. LOOT PLUS OR MINUS 

TWO THOUSAND WAS FIFTY THOUSAND. SIZEABLE AMOUNT IN VAULT MISSED 

BY ROBBERS. SAID UN NAMED MAN NOT ST. LOUISAN1 BUT BELIEVED 

FROM SOUTH WEST AND HAS SERVED SOME SENTENCE POSSIBLY IN ARKANSAS. 

CLAIMED DID NOT MENTION ROBBERY EARLIER AS SUBJECT SOUGHT 

FOR ~uRDER AND DID NOT BELIEVE ANYONE INTERESTED IN LESSER CRIME• 

JOHN LARRY R TODAY EMPHATICALLY DENIED ALL KNOWLEDGE OF 

SUBJECTS WHEREABO TS SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE1 SPECIFICALLY DENIED 

AND INFO OR STAT IN OMAHA OR LOS ANGELES PRIOR 

TO NEWSPAPER REP RTS THIS CASE1 AND STATED CONVICTION SISTE~ 

CAROL AND BROTHER JERRY HAVE SIMILAR LACK OF KNOWLEDGE. 

TO ASSIST ST LOUIS IN EVALUATING CREDIBILITY OF GAWRON1 

BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO EXAMINE REPORTED BANK ROBBERIES IN 

SOUTHERN STATES JUNE JULY SIXTY SEVEN TO SEE IF CITIES INVOLVED 

ARE NEAR STATE LINE RIVER AND LOOT IN VICINITY OF FIFTY THOUSAND. 

END PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

CHICAGO IS REQUESTED TO REVIEW JUNE TWENTY THIRD TO END 

JULY ISSUES OF GHICAGO TRIBUNE FOR ACCOUNT OF SUCH ROBBERY• 

OMAHA AND LA THROUGH SUCH SOURCES AS MAY BE DEEMED 

PROPRIATE ATTEMPT DETERMINE PRESENCE OF SUBJECT IN THIER 

RRITORIES JUNE AND JULY SIXTY SEVEN• 

END 

OCD 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

FBI LOS ANG 

TUP 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG, NO. 27 

UNITED ST ATES GO~ ~RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOO ANGELES (l4-l.574)(P) 

SA GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR. 

MURKIN 

DATE~ .5/6/68 

Re Memo of SA GEORGE E. AIKEll, JR• dated 4/29/68 at Los Angeles 

On 4/'J0/68, ~-SlJSAli~--- J!J~!- interviewed at her place of 
employment, .5670 _WiJ._!:J_llire ~c:, --~yarq,_suite _13'30, the offices of the 
Chicago Sun-Times, by the ter and SA E. RHEAD RICHARDS. 

~,J ~Al ~ F~t!- i9(.,d 

Miss GARD stated that on two or three occasions11 she went to 
the National Dance Studios, located on Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, 
California, with her fiancet RALPH PIERCE. She stated that PIERCE 
was a dancing student at th«? studio, and on the occasions that she 
went to the studio with him, they had dates later int he evening, after 
he finished his dancing lessons. 

She stated that she did not know an;y of the students of the 
dance studio, nor did she know ari;y of the instuctora. She stated th at, 
she conversed 1li th ROD ARVIllSON, the owner of the studios on one or 
two occasions. She stated that on the occasions she went to the 
dance studios, she remained in the studio ~ lebby, and stud:f.ed 
a US Navy Manutl, inasmuch as she was in the USNR., and was at the time 
studying to pass. her Yeoman 1st Class eaamination. 

She stated that she did not know aeyone by the name of fft8II ERIC 
S. GALT or JAMES- EARL RAY. She was shown a photograph of JAME$ EARL RAY, 
at which time she advised that she had never observed him in her life, to 
her knowledge. 

She stated that she and PIERCE had engaged in conversations about 
GALT, after it becarr_e known to them that he was a dancing student Cltt National 
Dance Studio during the same period as Pierce. She stated that PIERCE 
told her that he did not recall ever seeing GALT at the studio. 

1-44-1574 
GEA/ga 
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TO 

f 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG, NO. 27 

501CHOI 

UNITED ST ATES GC:h--tRNMENT 

,Memorandum 
: SAC, LOO ANGELE'S (44-1.574) (P) DATE: 5/6/68 

FROM SA GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN / 
/ 

/ 

/ 
On 5/1/68, RALPH J:l~ERCE: __ C~r §_enior Taco, was interviewed at 

his office, 5670 Wilshire Bouleva , Los Angeles, ·c}aiifomia"·by-SAGEORGE E. AIKEN, 
JR. at which time he advised as ollows s 

;' 

He stated that d ng a portion of January and February, 1968, he 
was enrolled as a dancing udent at the National Dance Studios in Long Beach, 
California. He stated th on several times Miss. SUSIN GARD his fiancee 
accompanied hiJRto the st ios, and on these occasions, she re,ained in the 
main reception lobby oft he studios, while he, PIERCE, completed his lesson, 
and they thereafter would go an a date for the evening. 

He stated that he did not know any of the other students of the 
studios, and usually there was only one or two other students present in the 
studio while he was having his lesson. 

He was specifically asked if the name of ERIC s. GALT o:b JAMES 
EARL RAY ment anything to him. He stated that up until recently, he had never 
heard of the name before, however he had read much about GALT in the news; 
media in connection with the captioned matter. 

He was exhibited a photograph of RAY, an,f after reviewing the photo 
stated that he could not recall ever having seen RAY before in his life. 

In view of the above, it is recommended that no further investigation 
be conducted in this phase of the ease. 

1-44-1574 
GEA/ga 

0 
J--J.) 7</- -1.2 ~ t' 

SEARCHED ____ J~DEXED_ ·. 11 1 _ , 
SERIALIZEO ______ :£.:f1LED---~ . 

(,,,.'··...,· 

:}IJ.Y G 1968 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11112 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG, NO. 'D 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS A 1JGEG :ES ( 44-1574 )( P) DATE: 4/29/f:13 

FROM SA GED RGE E. AIKEN, JR 

SUBJECT: HURKIN 

Reference Los Angeles memo of SA GEDRGE E. AIKEN, JR. 
dated 4/25/ 68, and memo of SA RI CHA RD B. SADLERIII dated 
4/26/68 in Los Angeles. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR. / 

Mr IDDl:lE~X...A~lll", Owner-Ope::.0 ator of Natiom.l 
Dane e Studios;"-tong-fa~ai?, California, advised SA s AIKEN and 
E. RHEAD RICHARDS a~ follows on 4J25/t13: , 

f 
He stated lthat one I.ANN.ARI' G. Foreign 

Correspondent- Swe~en, 7550 ,, 1' r ve, Hollywood, 
California, had generally been a nuisa ce at the National 
Dance Studios and had been a disrupti n in the orderly 
affairs of the studios. He stated t at he had desired to 
talk with other studm ts who had enrolled in dancing lessons 
about the same time as JAMES EARL RAY for the Swedish Press, 
inas~ch as M.L. KING was awarded the Nobel Prise in that 
country. 

CEDRUP learned that a girl, fir t name SUSAN had 
attended a dance lesson with a friend, ho was a pupil at 
the studios• Her friend was RAL?H PI RCE, who was employed 
Senior Taco, a franchised taco v · ·-•""'"" 

CEDRUP was told that she m·gh.t be possibly Swedish 
extraction, and from there, CEDRUP reamed up II the blond 
associa te11 known to RAY. 

ARVIDSON stated that PIERCE was presently out of town, 
and he had contacted him telephonically in Modesto, California. 
ARVIDSON stated that he discretely attempted to obtain SUSAN1 s 
last name from PIERCE, and PIERCE would not give him the last 
name until he had time to talk with the girl, stating to 
ARVIDSON that SUSAN was his fiancee. 

1-44-1574 
GEA/ga 

"}j.,-7'/ -/il.,? ~( 
0t.ARCHED--f lNDEXE()' i 
SERIAI.IZED_,t'(IFILED __ ____.· -

APRJ O 1968 
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.t ~ 

RICHARD WHEELER, 19213 Bryant Street, Northridge, 
California, telephone 886-4889, was telephonically contacted 
by the writer on 4/29/68, at which time he stated that he 
had ascertained that the name of the girl in question was 
SUSAN GARD, address unknown, telephone 826-4142. 

He stated that he was a business associate of 
RALPH PIERCE, and ~dshed that the above information that he had 
furnished to the writer be ms.intained in the strictest of 
confidence. 

LOS ANGEL ~-~s 
At Los Angeles, Cali1brnia, will ascertain the name and 

residence of the person who subscribes to telephone number 
826 4142, and will thereafter interview SUSAN GARD, who is 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010.U)I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DATE: 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-101 

UNITED STATES GOVtRNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE! 5/7 /68 

FROM SA JOHN w. WHALEY 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re SAC memo dated 4/9/68. 

The following laundries were contacted with negative 
results as to whether they utilized a thermo-seal marking 
machine manufactured by the Textile Marking Machine Company, 
Syracuse, New York: / 

JWW/cyn 
(1) 

/ 

~~~w~~" ~undry 
753-0964 ;1 

l 

~6~%1:1,~.~ ~,~~;ei~!~,!!~:r.'~ ~ ~g. ~<3 undry 
292-3900 ,, 

' / 

~~s~ ~:~a,~k!~i~,~}~~~L,J>i.~,t~, 
387 - 332✓3-,/' 
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LA 44-1574 

~~~-~~ .. ~~-:i,~~Q~~~ndf,Y., ~pd Cleaners 

756-3080 . 

Best Servi~_,'CJeaners and La11p.dr,y 
2208 Jjroo;klyn 
262-2987,. 

Betty's Adrien 11i'rench 
13ry--e1-e-a"fiers"··:""· "'' "· · · 

Hand Laundry and 
•.,.·('., ., 

616 N. La Brflfa 
935-8889 / 

// 

Beverly ]\.ritomatic Laundry 
4130 B"ev~rry--~--·· .. ~,·-··-·-· .. 
387-5647 

j 

B~v~rly.BifentwoodLaw::idry and 
5361 w. Wfshington Boulevard 
934-1225 I 

! I 

~659!'~~vf~1ic_h Hand Laundry 

935-0612 

Cleaners 

Beverly-fenmore Cleaners and Laundry 
4025 Bevtrly 
664-8860, 

~;B;.ri~-isi~·5P .. P up~_~y 

383-1324 

BeverlyRp~e Hand Laundry 
7404 Sunset 
876-3993 · 

I 
i 

J3e..v ex.;lJL .. lloU.o.un. _ .$,1.:1 p P l.Y 
2585 /W. Pico 
383-l324 

~ 

- 2 -
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LA 44-1574 

Bi_g Bunq}:s,L .Launder.et.te. 
4279 S. ,Hoover 
233-927:l> 

I 
; i 

Biltmore $an Carlos Cleaners and Laundry 5ll··W·;•·-•·5ttf· '"'"· .,.,.,,. . .,,.~•-, ... ,.,,., , __ ,,., ... , .... k,.•.--· ·'"• ,, 

624-3595; 
i· I ., / 

Boss __ Vni.t:prm .. and ,.~owJ~l .. ".~e.;rv. 
1126 N. Jluclid . -
Anaheim / 

I j 

Braun To~l and Linen Serv Co ·-rsrrr"E~- ttJ3r'd nace · ",_. · 
569-7177 / 

~g~s~X'.e'1ci~;:;.-.~~n.? __ Laund~y 

751-8656 i 
I 
j:' ' 

Buck's Master System Cleaners o:;r w. 8t'h -- -- ·· _,,,._ ·--· ·-- -----
622-678a-

-l§·fi~·-fe~n~t ,~1.:ers 
231-0650 / 

and Laundry 

! 

- 3 -
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~. ·_,.,J . '. 0 
/ / ,, ' / ., ) 

\..._/ / \j ~> ✓ . j ~ J '--'. j j 

Cal ifornl2 s~~te C2partment of Mental Hygiene 

~o. 23, ~~:cci Cctc~0r 27. 
... v. 13, C~ t..::d ~;:;c.:_.:.~ct 7 ~ 
~~o. 35w G~t2d J,.::;--~~-=-ry 2S:i 
:~o. 36) C:2tcd F0brt-;2,-y 3:,, 

:s07 
t1 0 :~ -1 
• ..,,, -.,.I) 

iSS3 
\' .;-. ,, (') 

~ ::,,,,:,;.,) 

v~~es V. Lewry, M.D., Jirectc 

::, __ ·-.::::.-:~ :.~.:t./\....,.N.,: .• d:t ti.)'(c;!s s~1ct-..l:\ in t~ .. ~~ s~ccGss,v~ p~2'1 !(:.~~J(..:-~s o·: t~---~s 
~._.'"j(.;:j .. ;<c~ .. ~· . .:vo:-i lt u;:;p2:lrs t(.cr"3 t-..:_~s s~~ .. ~.:; irj.,:rc.:so !n s:~~tt-..:cylc ;;re­
s<~.::.-: 2.-.:.:t:v:·~y G:_jr~~~g J2~u2ry. ·the: t~.J:;..; be:1c~.;.1 sho·l,~·s t>i~ pwt!c~"~t r.:ov.:.;,;.~-.:.::t 
-~ .. ::~..::·I~ ~:.::,,t tho r:.c~~t;~s of Dec~:-~:)e;; ~11d J,::n~2(1/ ivit~ cs·cir1:2:.t~s for ]~-~~ r\;;.-

~=c~ cit~~ ~~rce t1/~Gs of di~0ct sarv;c~ =~ci ~n incrc~sc in th8 c~s3}czd 
cf t~c r~h~~ilitctio~ services. i~c;acscs ~r~ 2jso indlc2te~ in th~ total 
~~~~2: or l~?ct:~~: and d.::y car~ ~2ys 2~ci c~t~~ti~~t co~t.::c:s. 

.. -, ' 

...,.,.._ - -- - ·~ --.. •·,--'- ..... ;,.,.. ..... 

,._,_ .... -- .... ..;.; ..... 
J2nuary 

J.:in:...:ary 

C ~ ,- ,, '~ 
.,.; ¥ V • • ~.., 

02:-s 
763 

S,~-:-
• l 

::.,-.. -: 

.:.;.J:. L?~ 
39 :;G.J.:.9 

.v ... v. 

2.:..,, i~-s 
25».:.:~0 

7,017 

·1·c--c;;:; l 
C:Jt-

cc:,t.::cts 

63~272 
]i..:.~ )71 

1 ...... ___ .. , 

-: ,0;,o 

5~773 
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ADll'EL 

TOt DIRECTGa, .Fil (44•38861) 

SAC, SAC~TO (100•427) (I) 

MiJl~tlli 
CR 
00; MEMPHIS 

tin 5/2/68, C~ Bux-e• Qf 'f1ostatlat:ics. 
Caltfomia Stata Departmat o . Health. Sauaat.o, 
C&l.ifomia, advised they had no;r.cord of subject MY or bis 
alia•~• ever baviq be.en a patifflt. in any of the mental 
instituttoas back to 1922. This ~d also inelude c01mtttted 
alcoholie$,_ 

lJ.tliUlilOUi &dvised that tbis wul4 not be a. complete 
r~cord for the. St4~e of California inaaueh as about 2/3 of 

the counties in Caltfonu.a have ti~ir own Inpat.ient, ~patiCtt 
and ~bilit•t.lm Centers where CftQ could go on hi.s own 
volition. the names of all tbe•e individual.a are not ilM'hmitted 
to the atat4i. He s~!d it ,i,as passibla that eountie:s eould 
httve centr$1 indices but did aot. mov wh~tb.ar the indicea ~ 
be by nae or file ~r. 

.L..~t 3 • Bureau . .,.,, '1.' 
,L ®.·' s,.,, 2 ... At.lanta (44-2386) . ~ .. , , 

1 Jt:1~·:?~.;4?-.~ ;·· 
... ., .......... _,_ r,~ r -· .-.. :.:.:~ ._., -- '/'/ 

GKS/sy {17) j1Y . 
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~ .,_Uu bl all etattu Mft tbelr ow 
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t.hat do, a dleck wu1d haw • • _. at eoet7 aa wl.1 u 
JICah lfftll • lie -11 iaela1Ye • .............. ~---~_. •.• 
• ..-Y 1-1 will h Wd ta•~ N tti.t Ille..._ 
-" Gift• ef Od,pa 11&7 offe ...... .._1.-1 .. _...u_.,. U 
•••• ~u •. 
~ fea!-.ed a &~Ucal hlleda lio. Jt 

utel )/14/68,, ~ eadt. ·••t1 ~ mpattat,,. •ltf•tl-­
- ~1411ktla c.,,_ el .-tee b llned u all u die 
mate of ua. It •7 M ~ ti.at i.. ---1• C..#7 baa 
243 .......... 

... -..i., - ~--~--kiaa 
flnnbbel b1e eopl• el Cid.a letla la tke •at ...-,;tiea 
lifted~ ante t. ~bltl. 
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(44-l114) IP 

S TEL TO .DIRECTOR-· 

GINGER NA 

NAME TO ANY BARTENDER OR LEAVE 'HER NJ\ME-/AT .. 
' - -~-

' ' •;.,,,, .,~o-' ' ', 

IN THE. LOS ANGELES AREA. NANCE ADVISED S:J!:£ fltltll~fttf'.t$1t'' 

v~LLo~:!ss~:si~L~:o:Ni~t;;:;,RAB:rr·s'1root ~M•.r~rur~, 

BL.AC~ HORS~1 _ON WEST~N,· AND RED· VE§j QN, ~STElf.N~-_\:jti::'. .· 

LOS Al\i'GELES AT LOS ANGELES, CONDYCT INVES'tlltGATi 
' • • . 1 ':- ' . \ •• '•, • ' .' ,_'i-.• ::, l •~ 

/ NitMED BARS TO DETERPlIN:e> IF KATZWINKEL OR •'wA.ffl@lf:,;t$tI 
., ~ ,· \ 1;11· .:f,' ' - ·. 

NAME AND ADDRESS AT ANY BAR QR WITH ANY, .. BA-lll'El.lulil ·- ~.,,'-~-~•x 
I •. ' - ,, ' •~ • ,, '; ' ' 

ESTABLISHMENTS.· 

--ARMED ANO. llA NG,EROUS. 
END 
WSMS 

FBI LOS 

X 

y 
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I_, 

1--

I .. 

5-14-68 PMS 

(44-'38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), 

J,.0$' "At GEL ES < 44.;.. 157 4) , LAS VE GAS , DEN VER 
• .. 

AID'AlBUQUERQUE 

... 

-

RE CRLCAGO TEL TO DIR~CTOR WrY NI NE LAST. 

RE .LOOK ALIKE ~JAMES EARD RAY, LOS ANGELES 

AIRPORT MA'--Y THREE LAST. 

RE:MAINING "FLIGHTS UNITED AIR LINE.S 

SEVEN l\i'.IAY ·ONE; .THREE FI VE ~I NE MAY TWO; 

/ 
(. 

s.: . '•·;·:' 

-. ' .· ,' 'f, 

MAY TWO CHECKED MAY nHRT~EN LAST WITFI NEGATIVE . ' 

CARL RAY. 

END 

SMS 

ARMED AND DAMG~ROUS. 

-FBI LOS ANG. 
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TO 

FROM 

FD-209 {Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC ( 1.37-7115) (P) 

SA RO BhRT 1th BUTI..ER 

DATE: May 3,, 1968 

D Cl D SI D R {Prob) 

~PCI □ PSI DR 

SUBJECTICENNE'TH E.'DWARDS 
PCI 

D 

Dates of Contact 

MA.URIC~ W..RTIN HUNTJ£R; DESl~'11li;R/FUDE 
ARV1llS'£ER MAYESJ UNSUB (1) J GOLD~ STATE HANK 

MURKING 

Purpose and results of contact 

91-7965 

□ NEGATIVE 1. (42-34199) PCI advised that one Maurice Hunter, 
~ POSITIVE who gave an address o:t 2113 Second Ave., telephone 
iJ STATISTIC 734-0588, had inquired about a job at PCI' a place 

of business. PCI advised that .from his conversation 
with Hunter, he thought HUnter might me a dexerter from the 
military. (I:ndicies were cbeoked and a reference .found for Hunte:P, 
a deserter. The case agent was advised personally of the above int• 
The oase agent advised 4/30/68 that Hunter was apprehended as a 
result of the above information. 4/29/68.) 
2. (91•7965) PCI was asked if he knew any one named James wesl•Y•• 
who Arveater Mayes said was his adcomplioe in the robbery o.f the 
Golden state Bank. 2/1/68. PCI advised he knew an individual 
named Wesley Sanford, who worked for Vernon Disposal Company, J6SO 
Fruitland, Maywood, Calif. He advised ttiat Wesley somewhat met th.• 
description of the 2nd robber as furnished by the writer. He turt 
advised that wesleyi brother, Edward sanf'ord • worked for him at 
San Pedro Commercial, but advised he .felt oertain that h:dward 
would be unoooperati ve. 
J. (44-1574) PCI advised he had heard no information concerning 

a bo ts of runes Earl Ra • 
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Complaint Form 
FD-71 (~ev. 10-26-65) 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases 

Complainant 

NEAL BB:>OWN 
1P -

"-.,.~••,,,.,;~~!ML 7 l,.. -------

Race Sex Height 

,__ ___ ___, D Male 
rn i::: Age ~-s 
~-~ D Female 

Weight 

Address of subject Character of case 

XmaiX!fflEE:o:IB 
MCTRKIN 

Complainant's address and Complaint received 
telephone number 

c:;22 E. Mariposa :R.ialto, California D Personal [ii Telephonic 

875-2275 c 8 
Date .;J-l3-b Time 3 :09pm 

Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace 

Eyes Complexion 

Ett-----~---~~----~ _____ _,__ _____ _,__ _____________ -l 

;:, oo Scars, marks or other data 
"' Q) 
~ 

Facts of complaint 

I 
C stated he hired a bartender, .B.@,_;f.91{!3:~, about three weeks 
ago to work in his bar, Uptown Cocktt:1il, 16823 Arrow Highway,, 
Fontana, California, that has eertain characteristics that 
are similar to RAY. C said JONES will be working tomorrow 
from 5:00pm to 2:00am. He is not working today. 

C said he doubts if the man is RAY bf\' thought this office 
might like to talk with him. C said his social security 
number is I I 

Action Recommended 44-1574 
IC RI CH ARD T o VOYLES. I 
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Complaint Form 
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases 

JAMES E. RAY 

Complainant 

ANONYNOUS FEivtALE 

Race Sex 

1----------1 D Male 
"'i:: Age 
~-~ 

Height 

Weight 

Address of subject 

Complainant's address and 
telephone number 

Hair Build 

Eyes Complexion 

Character of case 

MURKIN 

Complaint received 

D Personal l2Q5.Telephonic 

Date 5-13-68 Time 8-44amo 

Birth date and Birthplace 

~.e, D Female 
-~ ... 1---------L----_L_ _____ L-------l-------------'-----------------; 
-g ~ Scars, marks or other data 
<fl Q.) 

Ci 

Facts of complaint j 
C related she didn't want to furnish her name, but wis~o 

give the following for whatever it might be worth. C said she is an 
older woman, but doesn't look her age 0 She said she pttends "senior 

~
1
!1;~e~i~!~~e::, 7_r~.~~;-~.;I:t~~~~£=.~;{Jt: ·• r~:~ :· ~h~a!~w t~~~=s wr~ 

the vicinity of 4th and Commom,.,~~-i{:'. w1. th an· UriRnown woman, whom she 
attended dances with. C said he was much younger than she and she de­
scribed him as "rather strange or queer" in that he seemed to like 
older women. C said he m1ce mentioned he had a white car, but II had 
given it away in Florida." She said he bears a strong resemblence to 

I( 
published pictures of RAY. However, she believes he has been in this 
area, most probably continually, since t~rch, 1968 to present. She 
~~~ added the nan wore a mustache and then hung up. 

Action Recommended 

Philip A. Andrist 
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C, ~orm 
FI . 10-26-6 5) 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject Character of case 

JAMES E. P,AY MURKIN 

Complainant /' 
/ 

CLAUDE H./GREEN 

Complainant's address and Complaint received 

___ ,.,·--7·--· 

I 
Race Sex Height 

51~~\°nw:um~{)th St
0

, 

L.Ao WE-37913 

Hair Build 

~ Personal D Telephonic 

5-13-68 10-50amo Date _____ Time ____ _ 

Birth date and Birthplace 

,__ ____ _, D Male 
"'i::: Age 
~-~ 

Weight Eyes Complexion 

~-~ D Female 
E0t-----~----~----~-----_,__ _____ _._, _____________ ---i 

::s"' Scars, marks or other data "'., 
i::i 

Facts of complaint 

C, a Negro, said he is purchasing some property at 21481 
Aloha Road, Paris, California (Near March Air Force Base). C said 
he has been out there the last couple of weekends, talking to his 
tenant ~hereo He said while he was there he noticed, and was introduc d 
to a man that is staying with his tenant. C said he gould not recall 
the mans name. 

C said the man is rather strange. He said he, on both occasio s 
that C saw him, was wearing a green army type jacket with a hoodo Cs id 
he was wearing the hood over xk his head, regardless of the hot weath r 
there, in addition to heavy army type boots. B said this last Saturda 
he had a chance to see the mans complete face. He said he noticed two 
rather distinctive scars on his right cheek, one being at 2" long. 
He said, however, the man desptte this one thing looked very much lik 
published pictuees of "RAY" especially the 11 standup 11 photo of him tha 
recently appeared in :n.ife. He said this man was about 5 1 10", 160 lbs., 
with "sandy hair", a slight southern accent, and looking to be about 
30 to 33 years old. 

Action Recommended 

Philips. Andrist 
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Indires Search Sp 
FD- 160 (Rev. 10-1-59) 

Date 

TO: CHIEF CLERK 

Subject 

Aliases 

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race Sex 

EiJ Male 
c: Female 

 1 Exact Spelling 
 All References 

 Main Subversive Case Files Only 

 Subversive References Only 

Main Criminal Case Files Only 

Criminal References Only 

[- - ]Main Subversive ( If no Main, list all Subversive References) 

 Main Criminal ( If no Main, list all Criminal References) 

I I Restrict to Locality of 

File & Serial Number Remarks f ) File & Serial Number Remarks 

Qx /Xv  

/ 

_c- c- 29óQl•t• 

•'f 

/ 

Requested by Squad Extension File No. 

Searched by / ftdate 
Consolidated by 

(date) 

Reviewed by 

(date) 
File Review Symbols 

- Identical - Not identifiable 

NI - Not identical U - Unavailable reference 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 

UNITED ST A TES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

SA ALBERT A. m.JSTEDT 

MURKIN 

DATE: 5/13/68 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SAs ALBERT A. m.JSTEDT and M. JON KOLOMITZ: ,, 

On 5/8/68, pJi:~tographs of JAMES 
exhibited to ALVA V. £LARKE and ANDY SHE 
at the San Morltz In/i, 9030 Vall 

L RAY were 
art enders 
osemead, 

C 1 . .0 • ~ a 1~orn1a. ; / 
f ( 

CLARKE slated that he was on duty between 
5:00 and 6:00 PM cjn both 4/30/68, and 5/6/68. 

Both CLARKE and SHELLEY stated they have seen 
photographs of RAY numerous times on television and in 
various news media publications. rrhey both said they 
are positive that no one even resembling RAY has frequented 
the San Moritz Inn at any time. 

They both stated that they would remain alert, 
and if any of their customers even closely resemble RAY, 
they will attempt to identify the indi.vidual and immediately 
advise the Los Angeles Office. v 

. ,,K ~ 

AAH/lhk. 
(1) 

~/~Jin 
~lrVitv;✓ 

I ,~1~\~¥ ~· ~ 
(tr' 1' ~ ? 1/- ;s;.-;?f~/J.7~ 

SEARCHED-.---;J,NDEXED> j/ ,·)/) 

SERIALIZED----~-.FILE!}:.;J- 1 i · 
/ .:,i ' 

t'l!Aft 3 1968 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG- NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GG.,£RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE: 5/13/68 

FROM SA PHILIP J. REILLY 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

Re: JOHN _l3]Ji,~"-§iLG.l~_1'Y 
,.,"',,__~~- .it' 

On 5/13/68 !11. REX WESTEREJIEL!), West Coast Director 
of Public Relations ~~~·t1H.f'"'j6n_n'B}'+cE"''society, 2627 Mission 
Road, San Marino, Cailifornia, advjtsed that he had rechecked 
the files and records of the Soc,;fety and had interviewed the 
persons who had normally had t~lephonic contact with the public, 
and to the best of his knowledge, he has satisfied himself 
that there is no record of any ERIC S. GALT having contacted 
the Society at any time through the mail, by phone or in person. 

PJR: CM1. 
(2) 

I 

- ··--·-·--·-·-·.• 

SERiALIZED. •·<'j FILED.-
,,.,~,, 

rv1AY 1 3 1968 
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F'El-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ___ P_L_A_I_N_T_E_X_T ______________ --; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_E_T_Y_P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND SAC WASHINGTON FIELD 

MURKIN. 

RE INQUIRY GALT RE TRAVEL TO RHODESIA. 

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO BUREAU MAY TEN LAST. 

WE~1, COAST DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC RELATIONS FOR JOHN BIRCH 
a' 

.f 

~, SAN MARINO, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THIS DATE HAD 
,r 

REC$ECKED RECORDS OF SOCIETY AND INTERVIEWED PERSONS HAVING 
,i ,i, 

TELEPHONIC CONTACT WITH PUBLIC AND NO RECORD ANY ERIC S. GALT 
.,: 

HAVING CONTACTED SOCIETY ANY TIME BY MAIL, PHONE OR IN PERSON. 

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. 

1 - Memphis (4~--1987) (AM) 
~➔ Los Angeles 
-V-IB:CM 

(2) &--

___n.f.~, (11'\ 
' 

,I. 
I 

j(} 

Per --=D--'-'(l/.--=c ___ _ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

so10-1oe 

UNITED ST ATES GO, ,::;RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAO; LOS ANGELliS 

SA RICHARD J. RAYSA 

RICHARD LEE OGG 
BR SUSPECT 

DATE:, 5/1)/68 

Attached are photos of RIC ~~G• who, by 
eontraet with Auto Drive Awe.7, as on n.c., t:ransport:ed 
a 1967, ¼ ton, Ohevrolel pickup tru black in color 
and bearing Vit:"ginia license \ags, . om WDC to Auto Drive 
Awa7, 227 So. Vermont, Los Angele•, ,,, departing from WDC 
on 478/68 and arriving LA 4/8/68. OGG reportedlJ 
carried .22 caliber rifle and ammo. 

Personnel, Auto Drive AwaJ, LA advise OGG apparently 
aooompam.ed by brother, further d•acr1pt1on unknown. 

WFO indices reflect that 000, FBI #40360lC, was 
cons1de:,ed auspect in 1/19/66 $12,500 rob'berJ ot Food 
Fair Store, 6250 Kenilworth Ave., Riverside, Md. (Baltimore 
file 87•11225). 

OGG further described as tollowas 

Race: 
sex: 
DOB: 
POB: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Ha1J-t 
Eyea: 
Chara.eter1st1cs: 
FBI Number: 

Caucasian 
Mal• 

Ohio 
6' l "· 
175 to 200 pound& 
Brown with reddish tint 
Brown 
Slight Southern accent 
403601c 

Consider suspect unsolved LA area BR'•• 

cc 44•1574 
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ------------=-=--P=LA ____ I=N::..:....,,-------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --=T=EL=E=T=Y=-=P:....::E:;___ __ URGENT 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI AND 
SACS, MEMPHIS 

LITTLE ROCK 

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

MURKIN 

RE DONALD W. 

.I 
l 

AKA BIL . f RAMSEY~ 

ON MAY THI~,. EN INSTANT, cAJ/rFORNIA PAROLE AG ENT C • L. 

MANDELLA, SAN LUIS OBISPO:,, CALiloRNIA, FURNISHED PHOTOSTATIC 

COPY OF L TER WHICH DONALD W. RAMSEY, AKA BILL RAMSEY, 

UNTY JAIL, HARRISON, ARKANSAS WROTE TO LAWRENCE E .. 

--iill--~N.;...AT lHE ADDRESS OF A FRIEND OF LAYMON 1S MRSo ETHEL / - ~-
BOX TWO FOUR THREE, GROVER CITY, CALIFORNIA. 

IS BEING SOUGHT BY MANDELLA AS PAROLE VIOLATOR. 

Y WAS RELEASED FROM CALIFORNIA MEN'S COLONY, WEST 

FACILITY, LOS PADRES, CALIFORNIA, NOVEMBER ONE, NINETEEN 

SIXTY SEVEN AND SUBSEQUENT TO HIS ARREST IN ARKANSAS, WAS 

1 - Birmingham (AM) 
1 - Kansas City (AM) 
44-1574 
WBN/gja 
(3) 

Sent 
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PAGE !11WO 

LA 44-1574 

DISCHARGED FROM PAROLE BY''CALIFORNIA AUTHORITIES MAY THREE 

LAST AS THEY CHOSE NOT TO EXTRADITE. NATURE OF LErTER FROM 

RAMSEY TO LAYMON INDICATES THE TWO/ARE FORMER PRISON ASSO-
l 

/ 
CIATES; THAT RAMSEY AND ONE MUTT IIOLLAND WERE ARRESTED FOR 

RUNNING GUNS AND WHISKEY AND T T RAMSEY IS CONFINED IN 

BOONE COUNTY JAIL, HARRISON, RKANSAS. ONE PORTION OF 

RAMSEY'S LETTER IS AS FOLLOiS: 
11 THE BIG HEAT IN WASHINGTON, D. Co IS SEEKING ME OUT 

ON LUTHER KING AND FOUR NIGGERS SHOT TO DEATH IN KANSAS 

CITY, MISSOURI. HAD SOME HIGH POWERED RIFLES WITH SCOPES 

AND SOME PISTOLS. THE HE&$ SAYS ONE OF MY RIFLES COULD BE 

THE ONE THAT GOT KING. THEY PROVED I WAS IN MEMPHIS THAT 

NIGHT SO I AM JUST SWEATING IT OUT,. THIS LETTER IS SMUGGLED 

OUT NOT CBNSOREDo MUTT WENT HAZY ON ME BUT IS GETTING BETTER, 

FLUSHED A COUPLE HUNDRED DOWN THE TOILET - TRIED TO KILL 

HIMSELF AND ALL THAT JAZZ. HE HAS A CHECK BEEF IN SAN 

CLEMENTE RIGHT NOW. CALIFORNIA WANTS HIM FOR THAT AND 

OTHER THINGS. I GOT ABOUT TWENTY THOUSAND OUT IN PAPER 

IN EIGHTEEN STATES MOST OF IT FEDERAL, BUT SO FAR JUST A 

P. V0 HOLD FROM CALIFORNIA. THE KING AND KC BUSINESS AND 

- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in •;:) c.,J:, --------------------------~1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via 
-, 

./. r~.\ :~ i'_ . -~-~1_•_1~-- ' • -~ '/ '.:._._, _ _ ,.(Pri<1,r.ityJ.- l. -- "'· ··\_;; ··r ""\•:re .. 
------------------------------------------------L-------

(! I ' 1!11 . ' 

Approved: 

_:_ .l.. 

,c 

"I r=1-r·· 
.: ... '.'. 

'.\.T 

·:· ·;- ·r 
• L~.t... 

, -.-r :r-rt 
---- .. -

tL 

.. :.. 

··r·1 

!. ':l ,-T 
',,/< --'-

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent 

,,,-·-
.i... ...__1_.L·-

,-,··• ·r. 
·_._,·_J./ ·._i_:'Li · . 

~ ;· \ ,. I 

~ .. 1 r , 

,, ~\ 
·--·- l : ' ~ \. J 

7 .. y· . - '. . ..,:.... ;· 

,•. -:-

• CH.L :, 

________ M 

. -... .. ,, . 

Per 

·;·i·•, 
t .J.. ..;_ __ j_' -·' 

r; ·.r· 
_:_.;.. ,.-:: 

·i :. ''.l i T ·: r "!" 
_, _ _:,',,\_:t_· 

_l_L 

·.t. .,. ·~; 
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PAGE THREE 

44-1574 

THIRTY DAYS HER.E FOR CONCEALED WEAPONS,. BIG- FINE FOR GUNS 

AND WHISKEY. 11 ANOTHER PORTION OF THE LETTER READS: 
11 I BOUGHT A NEW CAR FORD BUT WORE IT OUT SIXTY THOUSAND 

MILES - WILL LET THE FINANCE COMPANY TAKE IT NOW. I'LL 

PROBABLY BE SLOUGHED UP FOR QUITE A WHILE. I WILL FIGHT 

ALL THE WAY - NOTHING TO LOSE NOW. I WILL BE HERE TIL 

MAY NINETEENTH UNLESS FEDS RELEASE TO CALIFORNIA. 11 

LITTLE ROCK Mr HARRISON, ARKANSAS - INTERVIEW RAMSEY 

RE MURKIN, POSSIBLE ITSP VIOLATIONS, AND RE FOUR NEGROES 

KILLED IN KANSAS CITY. INTERVIEW MUTT HOLLAND WHO WAS 

APPARENTLY ARRESTED WITH RAMSEY ALONG SAME LINES. 

BIRMINGHAM AND KANSAS CITY ADVISED AIR MAIL. 

- 3 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via 

j ; .,,. . 

• I l __ 

- ".·,• 
,\ __ ;_;_1\.,.:..L 

Approved: 
Special Agent in Charge 

FBI 

Date: 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

,r·1-,·,·r 
.1.._:_,' 

(Priority) 

'I 

1·' 1" ( r 
._\} '.>.; 

, I 

; l 

·::·,;~; ~':r·T· r:·-

,,.; ' 

Sent 

.. L. ,·:.. - .' 1--~ .... : l .. _ ., 

-. : i·•i-­
•• L - ~;- \j 

________ M 

,"\ ¥ -, -~ r ri 

. :l.',i..;. 

I'"(,('", 

' ~-·' J .• ' • 

. r· :;-. ri - - --

~ • I ' .. -·- j_ _L\. . 

Per 
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SUB.Jt,eT ·"""""''""""'. 

TWEtfTY:""tRirEt~ · ~cr?'li/'.'f;'{I.i,:,r,t11 
c /_ ' 

Ptn:rcE DEPlnttMEN.TS TO :,i,ISP'J;_;~J 
. ;;•' . > . . :(~ . " 

.t/I.TNtiS$~: IN' lJifEI$· ilfi;S'$;t.JTEi 
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FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ______________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_'E_'L ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

Reyourairtel 5/3/68. 

On 5/8/68., JAlv1ES H .... 'J'.Qr .. -AND, 808 N _ th Pine Street., 
Anc:h~im, California., . and-·nis. bro ie~, RUSS~~- ___ {!iI:-1-.!iJ. __ J,<?J:lNSt~N:0, 
535 South West Stree~, Anaheim, Californ~~; 1ere contacted 
at their place of employment, 1 10 South j nona Avenue, 
Fullerton, California. On that date, bo _ TOWNSENDs adn1itted 
receiving phone calls from HAROLD EDWAR NICHOLS on 3/29/68. 

-· ,.,-•-,._...,.,...,_-LY-',/~,--·•• ,,.,-,a'°'' .<ro,,<•a-•,. --•••••••"•"h,_,_ 

JAMES TOWNSEND advised that e recalls receiving 
his phone call from NICHOLS. some-tim during the afternoon 
on 3/29/68. TOWNSEND stated that NI HOLS was calling in 
connection with a trip TOWNSEND was making to the California 
Rspublican Assembly Convention,.,,_ which was be.ing held in 
Berkeley, California on 3/29/6t5. · TOWNSEND stated that he 
departed Orange County Airport on 3/29/68 and was picked up 
at the Oakland Airport by NICHOLS and taken to the hotel in 
Berkeley, California. 

JAMES TOWNSEND advised that he himself made three 
calls to NICHOLS on 3/29/68 in connection with his arrival 
time in Oakland. He stated h~ recalls leaving the Disneyland 
Hotel at 7:05 p.m. on 3/29/68 and arriving in Oakland later 
that same night. 

RUSSELL TOWNSE:ND advised that he has known NICHOLS 
for better than sj.x years and has worked with hirn on numerous 

2 - San Francisco 

1~; - Los Angeles //~............_ 
\.._,,,I i}) 

WCC/gj a "--~···· 

'------u .. _,) _ __.__,,_·· ________________ j 
Sent ______ M Pe;: ______ _ 

OFF\CE COPY yf--///;-7t,t- /c:2-F ~-
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-157lt 

occasions. ~He stated he cannot conceive of anyone even 
thinking that NICHOLS would have anything to do with the 

· murder of Dr. KING. TOWNSEND stated that he has discussed 
the FBI interview of NICHOLS with NICHOLS in connection with 
the_murder of KING, and both he and his brother JAMES TOWNSEND 
co~ld not understand how anyone would think of connecting 
NICHOLS with Dr. KING. RUSSELL TOWNSEND stated he recalls 
getting a phone call from NICHOLS on the morning of 3/29/68 
but could not recall the exact content of this call except 
to state that NICHOLS was trying to reach his brother JAMES 
TOWNSEND. 

No further investigation being conducted Los Angeles 
in connection with NICHOLS or TOWNSEND at this time. 

AGE'NTS IN INTERVIEWS SHOULD EXERCISE DISCRESSION 
AND CAUTION TO PREVENT ANY PALSE ALLEGATIONS 1I'HAT 11HE FBI 
IS CONDUCTING INVESTIGA'L1ION CONCERNING .AcirIVITIES OB' THE 
AIP. 

- 2 -
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TELEPHONE: 620-4070 

AREA CODE 213 

W. H. DAMERELL 
SPECIAL AGENT 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

SPECIAL. SERVICE UNIT 

107 SOUTH BROADWAY 

ROOM' 3134 

LOS ANGELES, CALIF, 
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S,.tate of California 

Memorandum 

To: Mr. Wesley Grapp 
Special Agent in Charge 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
1340 West Sixth Street 
Los Angeles, California 

ATTN: Mr. Ted Gardner - Special Agent 
From: 

Mr. W. H. Damerell 
Special Agent 
Department of Corrections 
Special Service Unit 
Los Angeles 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Date: April 25, 1968 

File No.: 

Subject: See Below. 

SUBJECT: Murder of Martin Luther King - Interstate Flight 
to Avoid Prosecution for Murder; Violation of 
Civil Rights. 

SUSPECT: 

REFER: 

James Earl RAY 

Flo,;~ge!e Holk~a,Y 
--rlIJtl:-.i9.z~ 616 , 

CIW 1'.~3047-B 
FBI {fo933-437"."C 

SIMPI<.J:NS. (Informant) 
' ~ ,, • ',.. • • • '; < \' • .,, 

Pursuant to our meeting of li./2!+/68, when I stated I would prepare 
a memorandum for your case file, the following is a report of 
the statements given to me by the above-named informant who 
believes the man she knows as 11Ear:j/' is one and the same as 
your suspect James Earl RAY, AKA Eric Starvo GALT. 

;, ; I 

On 4/24/68, I interviewed infor.mant Florence Holloway SIMPKINS, 
currently on California State Parole from the California 
Institution for Women. She stated that she has knm·m for some 

!;:e .rM~f:xlhi:~~~''•'!~Is w~~r~!!t~;e~sf~: ~~:~~~~~~i!~~ril~ 
and will be so referred to as FISHER in this memorandum. His 
nickname is '~~g,,c,~y::''. She describes him as a 1::;M.A .. , approxi­
mately forty-two (4-2) years old, a former Ch1.eago resident 
who has described to her his check-writing and drunk rolling 
activities, although she does not believe he has ever s,erve?. 
any prison sentences. L/ .... > '1.i 

GA· 47 (38175) 

SEAR'C!fE) ___,_lNDEXEO ~# 1 
SERlAU?ZO __:_:_flt.El) ,.~~,:;: • ' 

),r-· /: 2 f'; ·~· --- r • l 
mf::-~98 AN5?fj~~ 
~-- -----~--t;f"'-r-' 
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Mr. Ted Gardner'! - 2 - April 25, 1968 

Informant states she met FISHER about eleven years ago in 
Cleveland, Ohio, and that FISHER was a friend of her husband, 
now deceased. She ran into him in Los Angeles in early 1967 
and that he had just married a girl name Irene whom he left 
shortly after the marriage. 

Irene is currently employed as a waitress at the Terrace 
Restaurant located in the Terrace Hotel - 1256 West Seventh 
Street in Los Angeles. 

Informant stated FISHER began living with a woman in 
Glendale, California, known only as Dolores, in the Spring 
of 1967, and that Dolores lived at and was the manager of 
an apartment house at 410 South Glendale Avenue (Apt. #102) 
in Glendale, California. 

FISHER took Dolores to Cleveland, Ohio in July of 1967, according 
to the informant, and returned without her about a month later 
and subsequently told the informant that Dolores had been 
fearful of returning after stealing about $500 in rent receipts 
from her employers, the apartment house owners. 

Informant saw FISHER in September of 1967 at the King Edward 
Bar, Fifth and Los Angeles Streets in Los Angeles, at which 
time FISHER allegedly told her of meeting two brothers in 
or around the state of Kansas during August and while en route 
back to Los Angeles from Cleveland. He stated the brothers 
were named Earl and Paul and that he had driven them to Los 
Angeles. (FISHER was driving a cream colored 1959 Ford Sedan, 
California License SBF 2 9L:-.) t 

{'. / 
SIMPKINS states FISHER brought Earl and PGliuJ/over to her 
apartment at 1219 West Fourth Street the)tiay after she had 
seen him at the King Edward Bar as relat'ed above. She 
states 11Earl11 looked just like the photograph being publi­
cized of James Earl RAY, except that the cheeks seemed 
slightly less full and that he looked more dissipated than 
the picture shows. 
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Mr. Ted Gardner: - 3 .. April 25, 1968 

Informant stated that FISHER lived with her during October and 
November of 1967, and that he made arrangements to move to 
Long Beach with Earl and Paul. On 11/26 or 11/27/67, she 
advises that Earl and Paul showed up at her apartment and 
that the brothers and FISHER later left to move into a 
Long Beach residence, location unknown, but believed by 
informant to be close to the waterfront. 

Informant ne:l{t saw FISHER on Christmas Day, 1967, when he 
showed up for dinner ·w·ith a Bob BICKERING and John Richard 
HOWARD. HOt'1ARD tends bar at the King Edward Bar at Fifth 
and Los Angeles Streets, Los Angeles. On that occasion, 
FISHER told informant that the brothers, Earl and Paul, 
were still living in Long Beach, but that he (FISHER) was 
staying at the St. Francis Hotel. 

FISHER lived with the informant during the first half of 
February of 1968, and for a while in January, lived w·ith 
a Main Street gospel preacher, name unknown, who lives 
with a girl friend named Lori, also a Main Street gospel 
preacher. Informant gives their phone number as 781-3335. 

On or about February 20, 1968, Sil•Il'KINS was told by FISHER 
that Earl and Paul owed him some money and that he wanted 
to collect, inasmuch as the brothers were planning to take 
a trip to New Orleans. FISHER planned to meet Earl and 
Paul that night at a bar, name unrecalled by informant, 
located below the St. Francis Hotel. (She referred to the 
hotel as being in Pasadena, although phone company infor­
mation shows no listing for such a hotel in Pasadena. There 
is a St. Francis Hotel in Alhambra, and of course the St. 
Francis Hotel on Hollywood Boulevard in Holly"1•J'ood where 
RAY is known to have resided.) 
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Mr. Ted Gardner: - 4 - April 25, 1968 

Informant states that on the night of February 20, 1968, she 
accompanied FISHER to the bar below the St. Francis Hotel 
and that they met with a foursome which included Earl and Paul, 
a musician whose name the informant does not recall, and a 
female named Avis KIRKW'OOD who Sil1PKINS described as a blonde 
in her late tv;enties. Informant states she recalls the 
blonde female because they discussed employment and KIPJ~vOOD 
suggested that SIMPKINS get in touch with her later about 
being hired at the Duarte Hospital. 

Informant gives Avis KIRK(-JOOD 's address as 908 Vuena Vista 
Road in Duarte and employment at the hospital, possibly called 
Duarte Community Hospital, and on the same block as KIRKI·JOOD' s 
residence, and KIRK1vOOD 1 s supe1."'Visor at the hospital as a 
1,1rs. Leslie. 

SU1PKINS stated she hasnot seen the brothers since that oc­
casion, but that on St. Patrick's Day, March 17, 1968, she 
saw for the last time John FISHER, that he ·was drinking at 
the King Edward Bar at Fifth and Los Angeles Streets, and 
that she did not speak to him because she was upset over 
his damaging her ap,artment while intoxicated earlier that 
month. She states.,/one of his friends, and a roomer of hers 
is a D~l.sLWAtl~, .. \\jyJho v[S""fl1t~,~;,:S:.,:t Foothill Motors, 1318,,}f,ij,~1t", 
Colorado Boulev~rd in Pasadena. 

~\L.,;.;_.?'J',•-··', ' ,11,'1 /<, j .' ::-.'.'." •~;',,c~';.yl! .'\.:;,,; ,.;;>) ,")._-'.).:,\';~ ',_;;.;~.'?J;'fj:,i,~<,:.'"1/'.'.~\.),r;: ,,·, -·~ 

Informant des~ribed Earl as being like an "okie", that he 
was quite coarse and crude, eA'Pressed considerable animosity 
towards Negroes and had commented particularly hostilely 
about seeing some Caucasion women in Los Angeles being in 
the company of male Negroes. She described his brother, 
Paul, as being more subtle and refined in his personality 
and as being a neater dresser. 

Informant SJMPKINS, according to her parole agent Mrs. 
V. Jones ~1A. 0-2470), has a background of forgery and 
alcoholism and a poor reputation for truthfulness. 
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Mr. Ted Gardner - 5 - April 25, 1968 

This information is for your evaluation and whatever use you 
wish to make of it in the course of your investigation in 
this case .. 

If this office can be of any assistance to you in this or 
any other matter of mutual interest, please call on us. 

ATTACHlvlENTS : 

ADDITIONAL: 

tvl-ID :pp 

cc: SSU Files. 

Very truly yours, 

W. H. DAMERELL 
Special Agent 
Special Service Unit 
Los Angeles 

Notes and wage and tax statements, and 
miscellaneous vehicle registration forms 
sent to John D. FISHER and turned over 
by informant Sll,1PKINS to this special agent. 

Informant SIMPKINS has advised of her visit 
later on 4/24/68 to the King Edward Bar, where 
the previously mentioned John Richard HOWA.t.1ID 
told her of receiving a letter from FISHER 
who was in Chicago, describing himself as in 
hiding due to a warrant being issued for his 
arrest in Los Angeles (charge unknown). 
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DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
DIVISION OF REGISTRATION 

P. o. Box 176!5 

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 9!5808 

·BEAT THE flUSH ! 
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~~:'(P111 ,~rw, ff;\ U.S.lndividual 
~ LI!..!V~l!!J /..A1 Income Tax Return 
- "' 

If iler.i T rs $10,000 or more, or 
ii total income from interest, div­
·,dends. and nonwithheld wages ,,. 
ove, $200 use Form 1040 TI~J67 

2. Your social security number 4. Check one~ ~-~ l. Name (II joint return, use first names and middle initials of both l 
E i:: 0 a. Single;· - "' ~ 

. :_v., . 
□ b. Married f11inf joint re-.._ .. 

"':, Home address (Number ~nd street or rural route) 3. Spouse's social security number tum (even if on y one had 0 C 
>,."' income); 
~ >-:, ., ., .. : : D c. r~anied filing separate-0 o:; ~- 1ft C ' ' .. ly-11 spouse is also filing: 

ffl ·-"-o· ft! .. ~ Citv, town o,· po~t office, State and ZIP code a return, enter her (his) social security number in ilem Sand give first ~ E· ii: a. 
(/)~ name here ► • C :::,_ 

Enter below name and address used on your return for 1966. 5. Enter total wages, salaries, tips, etc. Enclose 
Yours ► 

i 
(If same as aoo11e, write "Same.") It none filed, give reason. If Forms W-2, Copy B. If not shown on enclosed !----chang,ng """' separate to joint or joint to separate. returns, 

Forms W-2 attach explanation. Spouse's ► I 
enter l 966 n;tntes ~nd addresses~ I 

6a. Yours ► 
1--

Interest I 
I --- ·---

Spouse's ► 
I 

_,.,_.,,_,,.. _____ 

!--6b. Diviclends: Your;,-before exclusion $ After ► 
If your income was $5,000 or more, you must compute your tax. (See instr.) Spouse's-before exclusion $ After ► 
If income was less than $5,000, you may have the Internal Reuenue ' 7. Total income (add items 5, 6a, and 6b) ► 

I 

Service compute your tax by omitting items 8, 10, and 11 (b11.t ' 
' complete item 9). If you compute your own tax, pay balc1nce. 8. Tax from Tax Table or tax computation schedule ► 
I 
I 

(item 10) in full with your return. I 

9. Total Federal income tax withheld (from Forms W-2) ► 
r--

APfa/Y O U.S., Savings Bonds, D Refond onfy;.. 10. If item 8 is larger than item 9, enter Balance due £lo-- i--re und t11~ & excess refunded; or 

LIST YOUR EXEMPTIONS AND SIGN ON OTHER SIDE 11- If item 9 isc larger than item 8. enter Refvl111dl ► 
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Regurar 6!>orover Blind 
12'. EXEMPTIONS--fOR YOURSELF"-AND SPOUSE (onfyJfatrher(hfs) { Yourself. . . ·□ □ □ } Enter number income ls included in this return, or she (he) had no Income) S 

·□ □ □ 
of boxes-

Check boxes which apply ~ pouse. • . . checked ► 
13. First names of your dependent 

children who lived with you ~~~ber ► 
14. DEPENDENTS- (a) NAME (b) Relationship (c) Months- lived (d) Did (e) Amount YOU fur- (f) Amount furnished 

OTHER THAN ► Enter figure 1 in the last col- in your home. If dependent nished for depend- by OTHERS including 
THOSE umn to right for each name listed born or died dur- have income ent's support. If dependent. See in-
CLAIMED (if more space is needed, attach ing year also write of $600 or 100% write "ALL" struction 14 
IN ITEM 13. schedule) u9u or"D" more? 

$ $ ► ---
► ---
► -l!i. TOTAL EXEMPTIONS FROM ITEMS 12, 13, AND 14 ABOVE ..•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• .-._ ••••.. .- ••.•...........•.••..•.•••••• ► 

Your present employer ,_s_po_u_s_e_'s_p_r_es_e_n_t_em_p_lo_y_e_r _________________ _ 

r City and State where employed City and State where employed 

! If you had an expense allowance or charged expenses to your employer, see instructions for "Reimbursed Expenses" and check here O if appropriate. 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief this is a true, correct, and complete return. 

[ Sign ► Youc signature 

here ► Spouse's signature (If filing jointly, BOTH must sign even if only one hacf income) 

Date 
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